



\$~66 & 67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6316/2014**

M/S PARSHID ESTATE PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha & Mr. Mohd Sueb Akhtar, Advocates for LAC. (M: 9793585441)

Mr. G.S. Oberoi, ASC, DDA with Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia, Ms. Aarushi Gupta & Mr. Himagn Jain Advs. for DDA. (M: 9811198539)

67

AND

+ **W.P.(C) 2116/2015**

M/S MASSOM APPARTMENTS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Sain, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Charul Sarin and Mr. Harish Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddharth Panda, Mr. Ritank Kumar, Mr. Anil Pandey, Mr. Akshay Vaid & Mr. Shailendra Mishra, Advs. for R-1 & 2. (M: 9891488088)

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha & Mr. Mohd Sueb Akhtar, Advocates for LAC.

Mr. Ashish K. Dixit CGSC, Mr. Umar Hashmi, Mr. Gautam Yadav, Ms. Iqra Sheikh. Advs. for UOI. (M: 9999900412)



Ms. Manika Tripathy, Standing
Counsel for DDA with Mr. G.S
Oberoi, Adv. (M:98118 31835)

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
% **28.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 28409/2026 (to carry constructions) in W.P.(C) 6316/2014

CM APPL. 28410/2026 (to carry constructions) in W.P.(C) 2116/2015

2. The present applications have been filed by the Delhi Development Authority under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking permission to carry out the widening of road leading to CAPFIMS Hospital.

3. Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list these matters on **30th April, 2026** before another Bench of which one of us (Prathiba M. Singh, J.) is not a member.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 28, 2026/dk/sm